

No. 19-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACTAVIS HOLDCO US, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAWYERS
FOR CIVIL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN M. REDGRAVE
Counsel of Record
GARETH T. EVANS
REDGRAVE LLP
14555 Avion Parkway,
Suite 275
Chantilly, VA 20151
(703) 592-1155
jredgrave@redgravellp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 5, 2020

294959



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. By establishing the permissible scope of discovery, Rule 26(b)(1) limits courts' discretion to order discovery beyond what is relevant and responsive.....	4
A. The rules limit discovery to matters relevant to any party's claim or defense.	5
B. The 2000 and 2015 rule amendments demonstrate that compelled discovery may never go beyond relevant material.....	7
C. The rules contemplate that responding parties, not the court or requesting parties, determine how to fulfill their production obligations.	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Court’s guidance is needed to resolve the conflicting interpretations of the rules in the lower courts.....	11
II. The Court’s guidance is needed to confirm that the Court’s adoption of the 2015 federal rule amendments abrogates the articulation of the scope of discovery in <i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i>	14
III. Mandamus is an appropriate remedy where a court has acted beyond the scope of the rules that enable its authority.....	19
A. The requirements for issuance of a writ of mandamus set forth in <i>Cheney</i> were satisfied here	19
B. The Court’s guidance is needed regarding the standard for issuance of a writ of mandamus	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arellano v. Haskins</i> , 2020 WL 248753 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2020)	19
<i>Bancpass, Inc. v. Highway Toll Admin., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4031417 (W.D. Tex. July 26, 2016)	12
<i>Bauman v. United States District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Bush v. Dickerson</i> , 2017 WL 3122012 (6th Cir. May 3, 2017)	16
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	20
<i>Carrillo v. Schneider Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4791614 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2012)	14
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 716521 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2014)	13
<i>Cole’s Wexford Hotel, Inc. v. Highmark Inc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 810 (W.D. Pa. 2016).	18
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6729794 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018).	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Diepenhorst v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 2006 WL 1851243 (W.D. Mich. June 30, 2006)	9
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 680 (2017)	13
<i>FlowRider Surf, Ltd. v. Pac. Surf Designs, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6522807 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016)	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Edgewood Props., Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 418 (D.N.J. 2009)	9
<i>Gardner v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 155002 (D. Conn. Jan. 13, 2016)	12
<i>Hartley Pen Co. v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 287 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1961)	11
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	5
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 562 (D. Ariz. 2016)	18
<i>In re Bendectin Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Catawba Indian Tribe of S.C.,</i> 973 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>In re Dalton,</i> 733 F.2d 710 (10th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.,</i> 345 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Lombardi,</i> 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Reyes,</i> 814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>In re The City of New York,</i> 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,</i> 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>In re Williams-Sonoma, Inc.,</i> 947 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,</i> 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>LaBuy v. Howes Leather Company,</i> 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	6, 20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Landau & Cleary, Ltd. v. Hribar Trucking, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Lee v. UL LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1915808 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 30, 2019)	19
<i>Lopez v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2118787 (D.N.J. May 15, 2019)	17
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).	22
<i>Moore v. Publicis Groupe</i> , 287 F.R.D. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11
<i>Mueller v. Hawaii Dep't. of Public Safety et al.</i> , 2020 WL 557519 (D. Haw. Feb. 4, 2020)	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 182 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1999).	22
<i>NuVasive, Inc. v. Alphatec Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4934477 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2019)	12
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pal v. Cipolla et al.</i> , 2020 WL 564230 (D. Conn. Feb. 5, 2020)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Regan-Touhy v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 526 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>San Diego Unified Port Dist. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, PA</i> , 2017 WL 3877731 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2017)	17
<i>Sanderson v. Winer</i> , 507 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>U.S. v. Wexler</i> , 31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>UPMC v. Highmark Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12141530 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2013)	13
<i>Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 251 (D. Md. 2008)	10
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	20
<i>Williams v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1630875 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2007)	14
<i>Wilson v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10707835 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 22, 2009)	13
<i>Winfield v. City of New York</i> , 2018 WL 2148435 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2018)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
RULES	
2000 Advisory Comm. Note on Rule 26	7
2006 Advisory Comm. Note on Rule 34	6
2015 Advisory Comm. Notes on Rule 26	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
55 C.J.S. <i>Mandamus</i> § 90 (2020)	20
Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Report of Judicial Conf. to Chief Justice (Sept. 2014)	7
David G. Campbell, <i>New Rules, New Opportunities</i> , Judicature, Winter 2015	7, 8
Gregory L. Waterworth, <i>Proportional Discovery's Anticipated Impact and Unanticipated Obstacle</i> , 47 U. Balt. L. Rev. 139 (2017)	8, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Hon. Elizabeth D. Laporte & Jonathan M. Redgrave, <i>A Practical Guide to Achieving Proportionality Under New Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26</i> , 9 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 19 (2015)	17
<i>The Sedona Conference Best Practices Commentary on the Use of Search Information Retrieval Methods in E-Discovery</i> , 8 Sedona Conf. J. 189 (2008)	10
<i>The Sedona Conference Commentary on Protection of Privileged ESI</i> , 17 Sedona Conf. J. 1 (2016)	12
<i>The Sedona Conference Glossary: eDiscovery & Digital Information Management, Fifth Edition</i> , 21 Sedona Conf. J. 263 (forthcoming 2020)	12
<i>The Sedona Principles, Third Edition: Best Practices, Recommendations & Principles for Addressing Electronic Document Production</i> , 19 Sedona Conf. J. 1 (2018)	9
